

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION**

In the Matter of Amazon.com, Inc.,
Respondent.

CPSC Docket No. 21-2

Hon. James E. Grimes
Presiding Officer

**RESPONDENT AMAZON'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY DECISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Complaint Counsel’s Interpretations of the Definitions of “Distributor” and “Third-Party Logistics Provider” Are Untenable.	2
A. Complaint Counsel’s Interpretation Reads Out Of The Statute “Who Does Not Take Title To The Product.”	6
B. Complaint Counsel’s Reliance On Subsection (B) Would Also Read The Third-Party Logistics Provider Exception Out Of The Statute.	8
C. Complaint Counsel’s Interpretation Is Contrary To The Majority Of Relevant Case Law.	10
D. Complaint Counsel’s Public Policy Concerns Are At Odds With The Plain Statutory Text, And Are Baseless In Any Case.	12
II. Complaint Counsel’s Attempted Retroactive Policymaking-By- Adjudication Is Impermissible.....	14
III. The Complaint Is Moot.	17
A. Undisputed Facts Show That the Action Is Moot.....	18
B. Complaint Counsel’s Contention That Corrective Actions Must Be Approved By the CPSC Fails As a Matter of Law.	19
C. Complaint Counsel Fails to Adequately Allege That Amazon’s Direct Consumer Safety Notifications Were Insufficient.....	22
D. Exceptions to the Mootness Doctrine Do Not Apply.....	24
1. The “voluntary cessation” exception does not apply.....	25
2. The “capable of repetition, yet evading review” exception does not apply.	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allstate N.J. Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-2738, 2018 WL 3546197 (D.N.J. July 24, 2018).....	10-11
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	25
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	22-23
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Mass. v. U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops</i> , 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013).....	25-26
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union v. Chattanooga Area Reg'l Transp. Auth.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 3d 961 (E.D. Tenn. 2020)	26
<i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. McMillan</i> , 625 S.W.3d 101 (Tex. 2021)	11
<i>Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 675 F.3d 97 (6th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	6-7
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	2, 9
<i>Chavis v. Garrett</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2019)	25
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001).....	25
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)	12
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	13
<i>Dudley-Barton v. Srv. Corp. Int'l</i> , 1653 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2011)	27

<i>Eberhart v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	7, 10
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019)	10-11
<i>First Bancorporation v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 728 F.2d 434 (10th Cir. 1984)	15-17
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 673 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mortg. Fund 3 LLC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 603 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2010)	5, 9
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	13
<i>Jogi v. Voges</i> , 480 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2007)	12-13
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	13
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	27
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	15
<i>Ramos v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 3d 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	27
<i>Regions Bank v. Legal Outsource PA</i> , 936 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	17
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 964 (W.D. Wis. 2019)	12
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 835 F. App’x 213 (9th Cir. 2020)	10-11

<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019)	6
<i>Thrasher-Lyon v. CCS Commercial, LLC</i> , No. 11-cv-4473, 2012 WL 3835089 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2012)	4
<i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 259 v. Disability Rights Ctr. of Kan.</i> , 491 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	17
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Winzler v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2010)..	18

Statutes and Regulations

Consumer Product Safety Act

15 U.S.C. § 2051.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 2052	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2064	<i>passim</i>
National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. § 30119.....	21
49 C.F.R. part 577.....	21
16 C.F.R. § 1115.20.....	22

CPSC Material and Other Sources

<i>Guidelines and Requirements for Mandatory Recall Notices</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 3,355 (Jan. 21, 2010)	8
<i>Voluntary Remedial Actions and Guidelines for Voluntary Recall Notices</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 69,793 (Nov. 21, 2013)	22
<i>Recall Effectiveness: Announcement of Request for Information Regarding the Use of Direct Notice and Targeted Notices During Recalls</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 29,102 (June 22, 2018)	19
No. 09–235, <i>Hair Dryers Recalled by Vintage International Due to Electrocution Hazard</i> , CPSC, June 3, 2009, https://www.cpsc.gov/Recalls/2009/hair-dryers-recalled-by-	

vintage-international-due-to-electrocution-hazard (language similar to Amazon’s direct consumer safety notification on hair dryers).	23-24
No. 12–701, <i>ADT Recalls Carbon Monoxide Detectors Due to Failure to Properly Indicate End of Useful Life</i> , CPSC, Oct. 20, 2011, https://www.cpsc.gov/Recalls/2011/adt-recalls-carbon-monoxide-detectors-due-to-failure-to-properly-indicate-end-of-useful	24
No. 21–769, <i>Children’s Sleepwear Recalled Due to Violation of Federal Flammability Standard and Burn Hazard; Sold Exclusively by Zoetop Business Co. Ltd. at www.SHEIN.com</i> , CPSC, July 29, 2021, https://www.cpsc.gov/Recalls/2021/Childrens-Sleepwear-Recalled-Due-to-Violation-of-Federal-Flammability-Standard-and-Burn-Hazard-Sold-Exclusively-by-Zoetop-Business-Co-Ltd-at-www-SHEIN-com-Recall-Alert	24
<i>Statement of Commissioner Peter A. Feldman: New Penalty Caps May Provide Insufficient Deterrence Against the Largest E-Commerce Platforms</i> , Nov. 23, 2021, https://cpsc-d8-media-prod.s3.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/Civil%20Penalties%20Adjustment%20Nov%2023%202021.pdf	16
<i>Recall Effectiveness Research: A Review and Summary of the Literature on Consumer Motivation & Behavior</i> , ZL Assocs. & Heiden Assoc. (prepared for CPSC) (July 2003), https://www.cpsc.gov/s3fs-public/RecallEffectiveness.pdf	19
<i>e-Commerce Fulfillment</i> , UPS Supply Chain Solutions, https://www.ups.com/us/en/supplychain/logistics/efulfillment.page (last accessed Nov. 30, 2021)	7
<i>FedEx® Fulfillment</i> , FedEx Supply Chain, https://supplychain.fedex.com/fulfillment-for-small-medium-business (last accessed Nov. 30, 2021)	7
Charley Dehoney, <i>Amazon Isn’t Going Into 3PL Business; It’s Already There</i> , FREIGHTWAVES, Jan. 15, 2021, https://www.freightwaves.com/news/commentary-amazon-isnt-going-into-3pl-business-its-already-there	8
